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Mike Bakaldin, Hazardous Materials Coordinator
City of San Leandro

Civic Center

835 East 14th Street

San Leandro, CA 94577

Re: 1300 Davis Street, San Leandro, California

Dear Mr. Bakaldin:

Enclosed for your reference is a copy of the Third Quarter 1999 Groundwater
Monitoring & Sampling Report, performed by Gettler-Ryan Inc. for Unocal. I believe this is the
most recent groundwater monitoring report available.

If you have any questions, please give me a call.
Sincergly yours ,

/?ﬂ// 17/ C/"-;{{éﬂz/’{4»

L Leah S. Goldberg /
LSG:amng
Enclosure

cc: Doug Federighi (w/enclosure)
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E ‘]/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

TRA NSMI T TA L September 9, 1999

G-R #:280036
TO: Mr. Robert A. Boust CC: Mr. Greg Gurss

Unocal Corporation Gettler-Ryan Inc.
2121 N. California Blvd., Suite 250 Rancho Cordova, California
Walnut Creek, California 94596

FROM: Deanna L. Harding RE: Former Unocal SS #2512
Gettler-Ryan Inc. 1300 Davis Street
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J San Leandro, California
Dublin, California 94568

WE HAVE ENCLOSED THE FOLLOWING:

COPIES DATED DESCRIPTION
| August 31, 1999 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report

Third Quarter 1999 - Event of July 12, 1999

COMMENTS:

This report is being sent to you for your review/comment, prior to being distributed on your behalf.
If no comments are received by September 22, 1999, this report will be distributed to the following:

Enclosure

ce: Alameda County Health Care Services, 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Alameda, CA 94501
City of San Leandro, Development Services, 835 E. 14th Street, San Leandro, CA 94577

ageney/2512rab gmt

€747 Sierra Court, Suite J s Dublin, California 94568 = {925) 551-7555



‘ 7/" GerTLER-Ryan Inc.

August 31, 1999
G-R Job #280036
Mr. Robert A. Boust
Unocal - DBG/AMG
2121 North California Boulevard, Suite 250
Walmut Creek, California 94596

RE:  Third Quarter 1999 Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report
Former Unocal Service Station #2512
1300 Davis Street
San Leandro, California

Dear Mr, Boust:

This report documents the quarterly groundwater monitoring and sampling event performed by Gettler-Ryan
Inc. (G-R). On July 12. 1999, field personnel monitored and sampled four wells (MW-3, MW-7, MW-8,
and MW-9) at the above referenced site.

Static groundwater levels were measured and all wells were checked for the presence of separate-phase
hydrocarbons. Separate-phase hydrocarbons were not present in the wells. Static water level data and
groundwater elevations are summarized in Table 1. A Potentiometric Map is included as Figure 1.

Groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring wells as specified by G-R Standard Operating
Procedure - Groundwater Sampling (attached). The field data sheets are also attached. The samples were
analyzed by Sequoia Analytical. Analytical results are summarized in Tables 1, 2 and 3. A Concentration
Map is included as Figure 2. The chain of custody document and laboratory analytical reports are also
attached.

incerely,

Dearifta L. Harding
Project Coordinator

Stephen J. Carter
Senior Geologist, R G. No. 3377

Figure 1: Potentiometric Map

Figure 2: Cecncentration Map

Table 1: Groundwater Momtoning Data and Analytical Results
Table 2: Groundwater Analytical Results

Table 3: Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Attachments: Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling

Field Data Sheets

Chain of Custody Document and Laboratory Analytical Reports
2512 gul

6747 Sterra Court, Suite J + Dublin, California 94568 + (825) 551-7555
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Former Unocal Service Station #2512
1300 Davis Street
San Leandro, California

Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Product )
Well 1)/ Date DTW GWE Thickness TPH(D) TPH(G) B T E X MTBE TOG
TOC* a.) (ms) ) (ppb} [(72] (ppb) (vpb) (pb)  (pph) {rh) (ppm}
MW-] 04/25/89 -- -- -- 100 ND 0.31 ND ND ND . --
08/10/89 - . - ND ND ND ND ND ND - ND
11/21/89 -- -- - ND ND ND ND ND ND - 8.9
(12/23/90 - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND - ND
05/10/90 - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND - ND
08/09/9) - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND - ND
1 1/06/9) - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND - ND
02/14/91 - - -- "ND ND ND 0.31 ND 0.62 - ND
05/24/91 -- - - - ND ND ND ND ND - ND
08/15/91 -- -- - -- - - - - - - -=
100.00 09/18/91 17.88 82.12 0.00 . - - . - - - -
1O0/15/91 18.17 81.83 0.00 - - - -- - - - -
11/19/91 17.48 82.52 0.00 - - - we - - - -
32.69 02/27/92 15.36 17.33 0.00 - - - - - - - .-
03/27/%2 15.53 17.16 0.00 - - - - - - -- -
04/27/92 15.68 17.01 0.00 . - - - - - - .
05126192 15.90 16.79 0.00 - - - - - - - -
06/23/92 16.25 16.44 0.00 - - . -- - - -- -
07/24/92 16.54 16.15 0.00 - - - . -- a - .
£0/30/92 16.58 16.11 0.00 - - . -- - - . -
06/09/94 15.22 . 0.00 - 580' ND ND ND ND -- .-
(19/08/94 15.81 - 0.00 160° ND 1.6 ND .1 - .-
01/25/95 DESTROYED -~ - - -- - - - - - -
MW-2 04/25/89 “— - -- ND 32 0.35 ND ND ND - .
08/10/89 - - - ND ND ND 0.39 ND ND - ND
11/21/89 - - - ND 48 ND 0.51 ND ND - 1.6
02/23/90 - - - ND 44 ND ND ND ND - ND
05/10/90 - - - ND 43 ND 1 ND ND - ND
0809790 . - . ND ND ND ND ND ND - ND
11/06/90 - - - ND ND ND 0.42 ND 1.4 - ND
02/04/91 - - - ND ND ND 0.38 ND 0.87 - ND
05/24/91 - - - " ND 1.5 ND ND ND - ND
08/15/91 -- - - - ND ND ND ND ND - ND
100.32 09/18/91 18.48 81.84 0.00 - - - - e - - -
2512 x1s/#280036 1 As of O112/99



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Unocal Service Station #2512
1300 Davis Street
San Leandro, California

Product
Well ID/ Date DTW GWE Thickness TPH(D} TPH(G) B T E X MTBE TOG
TOC* () (mst) () (ppb) (rb) _(ppb) (opt} (epd) _ (oph) {bph) (ppm)
MW-2 10/15/91 18.75 81.57 0.00 - - - - - - - -
(cont) 11/19/91 18.01 82.31 0.00 - 220 2.5 8.4 2.4 14 - -
33 04 02/27/92 15.40 17.64 0.00 - 330 12 12 10 93 . -
03/27/92 15.61 17.43 0.00 - - - - - - . -
04/27/92 15.96 17.08 0.00 - - - - - - - .
05/26/92 16.30 16.74 0.00 - 2,900 8.8 9.3 54 36 - -
06/23/92 16.76 16.28 0.00 - .- .- - - - - -
07124792 16.66- -2 0.00 - - - - - - - -
10430792 17.38 -1 0.00 - 1,200' ND ND ND ND - -
06/09/04 15.48 - 0.00 - 1,900° 6.7 ND 66 ND - -
09/08/94 16.22 - 0.00 - 3,000' ND ND ND 17 - -
01/25/95  DESTROYED - - - . - - - - - -
MW-3 04/25/89 - - - 5,700 56 ND ND 0.31 0.49 - -
08/10/89 . - - 860 3,200 73 140 35 240 - ND
(1/21/89 - - - 110 1,900 ND ND ND ND - 3.8
02/23/90 - - - 350 ND 0.32 ND ND ND - 1.3
05/10/90 - - - 850 6,200 04 460 160 540 - 2.8
08109790 - - . 500 1,500 56 140 140 31 - ND
1 1/06/90 - - - 940 16,000 820 1,500 2,200 770 - ND
02/04/91 - - - NOT SAMPLED DUE TO A TRACE OF FREE PRODUCT - - -
05724791 - - - 2,000 23,000 940 3,400 590 2,600 - ND
08/15/91 - - - NOT SAMPLED DUE TO A TRACE OF FRERE PRODUCT - - -
100 03 09/04/91 17.97 82.08%** 0.03 - - - - - - - -
09/18/91 18.38 R1.73%%* 0.10 - — - -- - -~ -- --
10/02/91 i8.50 81.65%%* 0.16 -- - -- - - - - --
10/15/91 18.59 81,62%¢* 0.24 -n - - - - -- - -
1L/05/9] 17.75 82.49%++ 0.27 - - - - . - . -
11/19/9] 17.87 82.36%** 0.26  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT - -
3273 02/27/92 14.98 17.82%* 0.09 ° NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT - -
03/12/92 14.94 17.79 0.00 - - - - - - - -
03/27/92 15.12 17.61 0.00 - - - - - - - -
04/13/92 15.17 17.56 0.00 - - - - - .- - -
04/27/92 15.58 17.17%* 0.02 - - - - - - - -
05/11/92 15.84 16.92%+ 0.04 - - - - - - - -

2512 xIs/#280036

As of 07/12/99



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Unocal Service Station #2512
1300 Davis Street
San Leandro, California

Product
Well 1D/ Date DTW GWE Thickness TPH({D) TPH(G) B T E X MTRE TOG
TOC* () (msl) () {ppb) (opb) (epb) (ppb) {epb) _ (ppb) {ppb) (ppm)
MW-3 05/26/92 16.06 16.76%* 0.12 2,400,000 1,300,000 5,100 66,000 20,000 160,000 - 880
(cont) 06/09/92 16,29 16.46%* 0.03 - -~ - - -- “- - -~
06/23/92 16.52 16.26%* 0.06 - - - - - - - -
(07/06/92 16.60 16.24%* 0.14 - - - - . - - -
07/24/92  INACCESSIBLE - . - - - - - - - -
10/30/92 17.08 -1 0.07  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT - -
06/09/94 14.74 - 0.00 17,000 69,000 1,300 7,100 1,900 11,000 - .
09/08/94 15.54 - Sheen  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT - -
32.02 10/05/95 14.86 17.16 0.00 - - - - - - - .-
10/21/95 14.98 17.04 0.00 5,900 50,000 250 4,200 1,700 18,000 - -
01/24/96 13.15 18.87 0.00 5,300° 100,000 950 3,300 2,500 16,000 -8 -
04/23/96 13.11 18.91 0.00 4,900° 50,000 430 1,700 1,600 7,600 ND -
07/25/96 14.40 17.62 0.00 2,400* 17,000 170 ND 650 3,300 240 -
£0/25/96 15.33 16.69 0.00 3,700° 26,000 420 1,100 1,800 6,400 340 -
01/28/97 11.55 20.47 0.00 3,900° 32,000 230 1,000 1,000 4,500 ND -
04/16/97 12.05 19.97 0.00 3,100° 12,000 76 ND 330 1,600 ND -
07721197 15.17 16.85 0.00 2,400° 10,000 82 28 430 1,400 76 -
10120197 15.41 16.61 Sheen 2,900* 12,000 200 540 1,400 4,600 210 -
01/21798" 11.59 20.43 0.00 3,700 25,000 170 640 1,200 4,800 ND® -
04/17/98" 12.46 19.56 0.00 3,400 25,000 980 1,400 5,800 ND? ND® -
07/14/98" 13.43 18.59 0.00 1,100" 6,200 76 ND? 550 810 ND* -
10/12/98'¢ 14.60 17.42 0.00 420" 1,600 28 ND® 28 81 ND* -
01/19/99™ 12.97 19.05 0.00 870" 27,000" 18 ND® 48 69 ND® -
04/07/99 12.36 19.66 0.00 ND 1,700 10 ND® 28 72 'ND/4.7' ND
07/12/99 14.41 17.61 0.00 160" 78 0.68 ND ND 2.4 ND -
AW-4 08/29/89 - - - 120 ND ND ND ND ND - ND
F1/21/89 - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND - ND
02/23/90 - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND - ND
05/10/90 - - - 88 54 ND 2 ND 0.37 - ND
0809190 - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND - ND
L HAO6/90 - - - ND ND ND 0.36 ND 0.98 .- ND
02/04/91 - - - ND ND ND 0.72 ND 1.1 - ND
2512 s/ H280036 3 As of 07/12/99



Former Unocal Service Station #2512
1300 Davis Street
San Leandro, California

Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Product :
Well 1D/ Date DTW GWE Thickness TPH(D) TPH(G) B T E X MTBE TOG
|[TOC* () (msl) ) {(rpb) (pb) (epb) (ppb} {ppb) (ppb) (epb) (ppm)
MW-4 05/24/91 - = -- ND ND 0.64 ND ND ND - ND
(cont) 08/15/91 - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND - ND
99 66 09/18/91 17.67 81.99 0.00 - - w - - - . -
10/15/91 17.95 81.71 0.00 - - - - - - - -
11719/91 17.25 82.41 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND - -
32.3% 02127/ 14.96 17.42 0.00 ND 43 ND 1 0.37 2.5 -- -
03/27/92 15.01 17.37 0.00 - - - - - - - -
04/27/92 15.37 17.01 0.00 - - - - - - - -
05/26/92 15.62 16.76 0.00 ND 120 0.59 0.82 ND 1,9 - -
06/23/92 16.02 16.36 0.00 - - . - - - - -
07/24/92 16.10 -1 0.00 - - - - - - - -
10/30/92  INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - - - -- --
(16/09/94 15.08 - 0.00 ND 780 ND ND ND ND - -
09/08/94 15.72 - 0.00 ND 300 ND ND ND ND - -
01/25/95  DESTROYED - - -- - - - - - - -
MW-5 08/29/89 - - - 100 ND ND 0.94 0.3 ND - ND
11/21/89 .- .- - 70 ND ND ND ND ND - ND
02/23/90 - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND - ND
05/10/90 - - - 83 ND ND ND ND 0.31 - ND
08/09/90 - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND - ND
11/06/90 - -- - ND ND ND ND ND ND - ND
02/04/91 - - - ND ND ND 0.35 ND ND - ND
05/24/91 - - . ND ND ND ND ND ND - ND
100 32 09/18/91 18.30 82.02 0.00 - - - -- - - - -
10/15/91 18.59 81.73 0.00 - - - - - - - -
11/19/91 17.87 '82.45 0.00 - - - -- - - - -
3302 02/27/92 15.50 17.52 0.00 - - - -- - - - .
03/27192 15.68 17.34 0.00 - - - - - - - -
047271192 15.96 17.06 0.00 - -- -- -- - -- -- -
05/26/92 16.22 16.80 0.00 - - - - .- - .-
06/23/92 16.63 16.39 0.00 = -- - - -- = - -
07/24/92 16.73 -1 0.00 - - - - - - - -
10/30/92  INACCESSIBLE - 0.00 - - - - - - - -
2512 x1s74#280036 4 As of 07/12/99



Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Former Unocal Service Station #2512
1300 Davis Street
San Leandro, California

Product
Well I/ Date DTW GWE Thickness TPH(D) TPH(G) B T E X MTRE TOG
TOC* ) (mst) () (ppb) {(ppb) (prb) epb) (ppd) (ppb) {rpb) (ppm)
MW-5 06/09/94  INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - - - - --
{cont) 09/08/94 INACCESSIBLE -- -- -- -- - - .- - - --
01/25495  DESTROYED -- - -- - - -~ - - -- -~
MW-6 08/29/89 - - -~ ND ND ND ND ND ND - ND
F1/21/89 -- -- - ND ND ND ND ND ND -- ND
02/23/90 - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND - ND
05/10/90 -- -- - ND ND ND 1.2 ND ND - ND
(8/09/90 -- - - ND ND ND ND ND ND - ND
1106/ -- -- - ND ND 1.6 0.35 ND ND -- ND
02/04/91 . - - ND ND ND ND ND ND -- ND
65/24/91 -- - -- -- ND ND ND ND ND - ND
08/15/91 - -- - - ND ND ND ND ND - ND
13O 50 09/18/91 18,34 82.16 0.00 - - - - - - - -
10/15/91 18.65 g1.85 0.00 -- -- - -- - -- -- -
11/19/91 17.94 82.56 0.00 - ND ND ND ND ND -~ --
33 19 02127192 15.70 17,49 0.00 -- ND 3.2 ND ND 38 - --
037277192 15.56 17.63 0.00 - = - - - - -~ -
(04/27/92 16.07 17.12 0.00 -- - - - - - - -
05/26/92 16.34 16.85 0.00 -~ ND ND ND ND 0.65 - --
06/23/92 16.70 16,49 0.00 “- -- - -- -- - - -
0772492 17.00 16.19 0.00 - -- -- - - -- - -
10/30/92 17.07 16.12 0.00 - ND ND ND ND ND - -
06:09/94  INACCESSIBLE - - - - -- - -- - - -
09/08/94  INACCESSIBLE - - - - - -- - - .- -
01/25/95  DESTROYED - - -- - -- - - - -- -
MW7
3209 02/27192 15.12 16.97 0.00 - 38 ND 0.97 0.69 4 -- -
03/27/92 14.26 17.83 0.00 - - - -- - - - -
04/27/92 14.86 17.23 0.00 - - - -~ - - - -
05/26/92 £5.30 16.79 0.00 .- ND ND ND ND 0.6 - -
06/23/92 15.80 16.29 0.00 - - - - - - - --
07/24/92 16.26 15.83 0.00 -- - -- -- - - - --
2512 xIs/#280036 5 As of 07/12/99



Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Former Unocal Service Station #2512
1300 Davis Street
San Leandro, California

Product
Well 1D/ Date DTW GWE Thickness TPHD) TPH(G) B T E X MTBE TOG
TOC* () (msi} ) (ph) opb) (ppb) {prd) (ppb) (eph) (eph) ppm)
MW.7 10430192 16.31 £5.78 0.00 - ND ND ND ND ND - .
(cont) 06/09/94 14.43 - 0.00 - 610! ND ND ND ND - -
09/08/94 15.32 - 0.00 - ND ND 1.3 ND 1.6 - -
371 10/21/95 14.74 16.97 0.00 - NB ND ND ND ND - --
01/24/96 12.50 19.21 0.00 - ND ND ND ND ND e -
04723196 12.48 19.23 0.00 - 220 ND 0.62 0.88 5.4 ND -
07/25/96 14.30 17.41 0.00 - ND ND ND ND ND ND "
1025196 15.13 16.58 0.00 e ND ND ND ND ND ND .-
01/28/97 10.41 21.30 0.00 - ND ND ND ND ND ND -
04/16/97 12.12 19.59 0.00 - ND ND ND ND ND ND -
07121797 15.01 16.70 0.00 - ND ND ND ND ND ND -
10/20/97 15.18 16.53 0.00 - ND ND ND ND ND ND -
0121498 10.46 2125 0.00 - ND ND ND ND ND ND -
04/17/98 11.57 20.14 0.00 . ND ND ND ND ND ND -
07/14/98 13.10 i8.61 0.00 - ND ND ND ND ND ND -
10/12/98 14.22 17.49 0.00 - ND ND ND ND ND ND -
01/19/99 12.12 19.59 0.00 - ND ND ND ND ND ND -
04707199 11.47 20.24 0.00 - ND ND ND ND ND ND/ND'® -
07112199 14.17 17.54 0.00 - ND ND ND ND ND ND -
MW -8
32.73 LO/05/95 15.56 17.17 0.00 - - - - - - - -
10/21/95 15.65 17.08 0.00 . ND ND ND ND ND - -
01/24/96 14.51 18.22 0.00 - ND ND ND ND ND - -
04/23/96 15.70 17.03 0.00 .- ND ND ND ND ND ND -
07125196 15.10 17.63 0.00 R ND ND ND ND ND ND -
10/25/96 15.96 16.77 0.00 . ND ND ND ND ND ND -
01/28/97 13.86 18.87 0.00 - ND ND ND ND ND ND .
04/16/97 12.74 19.99 0.00 - ND ND ND ND ND ND -
07/21/97 15.7t 17.02 0.00 - ND ND ND ND ND ND -
10/20/97 15.98 16.75 0.00 - ND ND ND ND ND ND -
01/21/98 14.20 18.53 0.00 - ND ND ND ND ND- ND -
04/17/98 14.40 18.33 0.00 - ND ND ND ND ND ND -
07/14/98 14.85 17.88 0.00 - ND ND ND ND ND ND -
10/12/98 15.86 16.87 0.00 - ND ND ND ND ND ND -
2512.xls/#280036 6 As of 07/12/99



Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Former Unocal Service Station #2512
1300 Davis Street
San Leandro, California

Product

Well 1D/ Date DTW GWE Thickness TPH®D) TPH(G) B T E X MTBE TOG

ToC* () (msl) () - {ppb) {rrb) (ppb) (epb) (oph) (opb) {ppb) (ppm)

MW-8 01/19/99 14.69 18.04 0.00 - ND ND ND ND ND ND -

(cont) 04707799 13.88 18.85 0.00 . ND ND ND ND ND ND/ND'® -
07/12/99 15.21 17.52 0.00 - ND ND ND ND ND ND -

MW-9

1233 10/05/95 15.27 17.06 0.00 - - - - - - - -
10724795 15.59 16.74 0.00 - ND ND ND ND ND - -
01724796 14.28 18.05 0.00 - ND ND ND ND ND -8 -
04/23/96 14.60 17.73 0.00 - ND ND ND ND ND ND --
07125196 15.05 17.28 0.00 - ND ND ND ND ND ND .
10/25/96 15.66 16.67 0.00 - ND ND ND ND ND 180 .
01/28/97 13.76 18.57 0.00 - ND ND ND ND ND 75 -
04716/97 12.66 19.67 0.00 - ND ND ND ND ND ND -
07/21/97 15.44 16.89 0.00 - ND ND ND ND ND ND -
t0/20/97 15.67 16.66 0.00 - ND ND ND ND ND 100 -
0121798 13.97 18.36 0.00 - ND ND ND ND ND 140 -
04/17/98 14.38 17.95 0.00 - 56° ND ND ND ND 18 --
07/14/98 14.87 17.46 0.00 - ND ND ND ND ND 6.6 -
L0/12/98 15.19 17.14 0.00 - ND ND ND ND ND 16 -
01/19/99 14.54 17.79 0.00 - ND ND ND ND ND 30 -
04/07/99 13.62 18.71 0.00 - ND ND ND ND ND 6.9/6.4'% -
07/12/99 15.03 17.30 0.00 - ND ND ND ND ND 3.8 -

Trip Blank

TB-LB 01/21/98 - - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND -
04/17/98 - - -- -- ND ND ND ND ND ND --
07/14/98 - - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND -
10/12/98 - . - - ND ND ND ND ND ND -
01/19/99 - - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND. .-
04/07/99 o - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND .
07/12/99 - - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND -

2512 xIs/#280036

As of 0712/99



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Unocal Service Station #2512
1300 Davis Street
San Leandro, California

EXPLANATIONS:

Gioundwater monitoring dats and laboratory results prior to January 21, 1998, were compiled from reporis prepared by MPDS Services, Inc.

TOC = Top of Casing elevanon TPH(G) = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline TOG = Total Oil & Grease

DTW = Depth to Water B = Benzene MTBE = Methy! tertiary butyl ether
(ft.} = Feet T = Toluene ppb = Parts per billion

GWE = Groundwater Elevation E = Ethyibenzene ppm = Parts per million

msl = Relative 10 mean sea level X = Xylenes ' ND == Not Detected

TPH(D} = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel -- == Not Measured/Not Analyzed

*  TOC elevations are relative to msl, per East Bay MUD Benchmark DAVIS FREE #2 - San Leandro 1952 (Elevation = 32.02 feet msl). Prior to Qctober 5, 1993, the DTW
measurements were taken from top of well covers. Prior to February 27, 1992, the DTW measurements were surveyed assuming well cover MW-1 100 feet as datum.

**  Groundwater elevanen coriected due to presence of free product; correction factor [(TOC-DTW) +(Product Thickness x 0.75)}.

*** Groundwater elevatan corrected due to presence of free product; correction factor [(TOC-DTW) 4 (Product Thickness x 0.77].

Laboratory report indacates the hydrocarbong detected did not appear to be gasoline.

Laboratory report indicates the hydrocarbons detected appeared to be a gasoline and non-gasoline mixture.

Laboratory report indicates the hydrocarbons detected appeared 1o be a diese! and non-diese] mixture.

Laboratory repert indicates the hydrocarbons detected did not appear to be diesel.

Laboratory has potenttally wentified the presence of MTBE at reportable levels in the sample collected from this well.

®  Laboratoty has dennfied the presence of MTBE at a level above or equal to the taste and odor threshold of 40 ppb in the sample collected from this well. Free product was
detected i well MW-3, however, a water sample was collected and analyzed to determine if the product was predominantly hydrocarbon based.
Labotatory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons C9-C24,

Detection it raised  Reler to analytical results.

Laboratory report incicates unidentified hydrocarbons C6-C12.

Purged addwsonal 100 paltons from weil after sampling.

Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons < Cl4,

Christy box tor this well was damaged during tank removal and soil excavation at the site; therefore, GWE could not be accurately determined.
Laboratory report indicates a non dieset mix < CI17.

Labaratory report indiestes gasoling and unidentified hydrocarbons C6-C12.

{.aboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons < C20,

' MTBE by EPA Method 8260.

Labmatory report indicates discrete peaks.

2512 xIs/#280036 8 As of 0712199



Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Resulls

Former Unocal Service Station #2512

1300 Davis Street
San Leandro, California

Chloro-
Well ID Date PCE 1,1-DCA 1,1L,1-TCA methane LI-DCE 1,2-DCB TCE
{prb) (epb) (epb) (epb) {prb) {ppb} (opb)
MW-1 (4/25/89 33 ND ND ND ND ND 0.55
11/06/90 4.8 ND ND ND ND ND ND
05/24/91 4.6 ND ND ND ND ND ND
06/09/94 1.0 ND ND ND ND ND ND
09/08/94 1.2 ND ND ND ND ND ND
01/25/9% DESTROYED -- -- -- -- - --
MW-2 04/25/89 0.68 ND ND ND ND ND ND
1 L/D6/90 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
(35/24791 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
08/15/91 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
11/19/91 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
02/27/92 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
05/26/92 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
10/30/92 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
06/09/94 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
0OU/08/94 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
(01/725/95 DESTROYED -- - -- -- -- --
MW.3 (14/25/89 1.0 ND ND ND ND ND ND
L1690 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
05/24/91 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
08/15/91 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT -- -- -
11/19/91 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT -- -- --
0212792 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OFF FREE PRODUCT -- - .
057126792 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
10720/92 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT - - --
06/09/94 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
09/08/94 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT - - --
10/21/95 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
01/24/96 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
04/23/96 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
07/25/96 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND

2512 xIs/#280036

As of 07/12/99



Table 2

Groundwater Analytical Results

Former Unocal Service Station #2512
1300 Davis Street

San Leandro, California

Chloro- .

Well 1D Date PCE 1,1-DCA 1,1,1-TCA methane 1,1-NCE 1,2-DCB TCE
(rrb) (122] (erd) (ppb) pb) (ppd) {ppb)

MW-3 10/25/96 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
(cont) 01/28/97 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
04/16/97 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND

07721197 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND

10720/97 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND

01/21/98 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND

04/17/98 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
07/14/98 0.55 ND ND ND ND ND ND

10/12/98 0.51 ND ND ND ND ND ND

G1719/99 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
04107799 0.54 ND ND ND ND ND ND

07/12/99 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND

MW-4 11/06/90 2.9 ND ND ND ND ND ND
05/24/91 4.1 2.5 3.9 ND ND ND ND

08/15/91 3.6 ND ND ND ND ND ND
11/19/91 3.4 ND ND ND ND ND ND

02/27/92 3.5 6 ND ND ND ND ND

(05/26/92 2.4 i3 3.5 ND 0.83 ND ND

10/30/92  INACCESSIBLE - - - - -- -
06/09/64 2.8 8.8 0.83 ND 0.51 ND 0.70
(9708794 1.8 ND ND ND ND ND 0.60

01/25/95 DESTRQYED - -- - - - --

MW-5 L1/06/90 0.7 ND ND ND ND ND ND
05/24/9] 0.89° ND ND ND ND ND ND

06/09/94  INACCESSIBLE - - . - - -

09/08/94  INACCESSIBLE . - . - - --

01/25/95 DESTROYED - " - - - -

MW-6 1 1/06/90 1.2 ND ND ND ND ND ND
05/24/91 0.88 ND ND 5.6 ND ND ND

2512 xlIs/#280036 2

© As of 02/12/99



Table 2

Groundwater Analytical Results
Former Unocal Service Station #2512
1300 Davis Street
San Leandro, California

Chloro-

Well ID Date PCE 1,;-DCA 1,LI-TCA methane 1,1-DCE 1,2-DCB TCE
(ppb) {ppb) (pph) {zpb) (ppb) [1274] {ppb)
MW-6 08/15/91 12 ND ND ND ND ND ND
(cont) 11/19/¢1 1.3 ND ND ND ND ND ND
£2/27/92 1.5 ND ND ND ND 1.6 ND
05/26/92 1.1 ND ND ND ND 1.7 ND
10/30/92 1.2 ND ND ND ND ND ND

(6/09:94  INACCESSIBLE - -- -- - - -

19/08/94  INACCESSIBLE . R - - - -

01/25/45  DESTROYED - - - - - -
MW7 02127152 2.4 ND ND ND ND ND ND
(15/26/92 22 ND ND ND ND ND ND
10/30/92 2.2 ND ND ND ND ND ND
06/09/94 0.67 ND ND ND ND ND ND
O9/08/94 0.76 ND ND ND ND ND ND
10721795 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
(/24796 1.2 ND ND ND ND ND ND
04/23/96 0.84 ND ND ND ND ND ND
07/25/96 1.7 ND ND ND ND ND ND
1072596 1.2 ND ND ND ND ND ND
01/28/47 1.4 ND ND ND ND ND ND
0419497 0.75 ND ND ND ND ND ND
07/21/97 1.5 ND ND ND ND ND ND
1072097 1.5 ND ND ND ND ND ND
01/21/98 1.2 ND ND ND ND ND ND
04/17/98 0.76 ND ND ND ND ND ND
07/14/98 1.4 ND ND ND ND ND ND
10/12/98 1.4 ND ND ND ND ND ND
(/19799 1.3 ' ND ND ND ND ND ND
04/07/99° 1.6 ND ND ND ND ND ND
07/12/99 L1 ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW-8 10/21/95 ND ND " ND ND ND ND ND
01/24/96 0.74 ND ND ND ND ND ND

2512 x1s/#2B80036

As of 07112199



Table 2

Groundwater Analytical Results

Former Unocal Service Station #2512
1300 Davis Street

San Leandro, California

Chloro-

Well ID Date PCE LI-DCA 1,1,1-TCA methane 1,1-DCE 1,2.DCB TCE
(prb) (rrb) (vpb} (opb) (ppb) Appb) _(ppb)

MW-8 04/23/96 1.1 ND ND ND ND ND ND
(cono 07/25196 1.t ND ND ND ND ND ND
10/25/96 0.90 ND ND ND ND ‘ ND ND

(41728/97 0.96 ND ND ND ND ND ND

04716797 0.51 ND ND ND ND ND ND

07/21/97 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND

10/20/97 1.1 ND ND ND ND ND ND

Q1721798 0.77 ND ND ND ND ND ND

(4717798 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND

07/14/98 1.3 ND ND ND ND ND ND

10/12/98 1.5 ND ND ND ND ND ND

01719199 0.71 ND ND ND ND ND ND

047077994 1.0 ND ND ND ND ND ND

07/12/99 0.66 ND ND ND ND ND ND

AW-9 (021795 17 1.0 ND ND ND ND ND
01/24/96 17 2.2 ND ND ND ND 0.64

04/23/96 71 ND ND ND ND ND ND

(17/25/96 1.0 ND ND ND ND ND ND

10/25/96 80 ND ND ND ND ND ND

01/28/97 39 ND ND ND ND ND ND

04/16/97 0.51 ND ND ND ND ND ND

47/21/97 7.5 ND ND ND ND ND ND

10/ 20097 47 ND ND ND ND ND ND

01/21/98 22 0.73 ND ND ND ND 0.50

(4717198 120 ND ND ND ND ND ND

07/14/98 110 ND ND ND ND ND 0.72

((/12/98 46 ND ND ND ND ND ND

01/19/99 38 0.72 ND ND ND ND 0.54

04/07199 41 ND ND ND ND ND 0.64

07/12/99 26 ND ND ND ND ND N ND

2512 x1s/#280036 4

As of 07/12/99



Table 2

Groundwater Analytical Results
Former Unocal Service Station #2512
1300 Davis Street
San Leandro, California

EXPLANATIONS;

Groundwater analytical results prior to January 21, 1998, were compiled from reports prepared by MPDS Services, Inc,
PCE = Tetrachloreethene TCE = Trichloroethene *

L,1-DCA = 1, 1-Dichloroethane ppb = Parts per billion

ILLLI-TCA = 1.1, 1-Trichlorethane -- = Not Analyzed

L1-DCE = 1, 1-Dichloroethene ND = Not Detected

1,2-DCH = 1, 2-Dchloiobenzene

' 1,2-Dichlorothane (1,2 DCA) was detected at a concentration of 4.8 ppb.
? Chloroform was detected at a concentration of 1.7 ppb.

' Chiotatorm was detected at a concentration of 0.68 ppb.

Y Chloroform was detected at a concentration of 0.53 ppb.

All EPA Method 8010 consutuents were ND, except as indicated.

2512 xls/#280036 5 As of 07112/99



Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds

Table 3

Former Unocal Service Station #2512
1300 Davis Street
San Leandro, California

Weh ID Date Ethanol TBA MTBE DIPE ETBE TAME EDB 1,2-bCA

(orh) (vpb) (rpb) {ppb) {ppb) (opd) (ppb) (opb)
MW-3 04/07/99 ND ND 4.7 ND ND ND ND ND
MW-7 04/07/99 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW-8 04/07/99 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW-9 04/07/99 ND ND 6.4 ND ND ND ND ND
EXPLANATIONS: ANALYTICAL METHOD:

TBA = Tertiary Butyl Alcohol

MTBE = Methyl Tertiary Buty! Ether
DIPE = Di-1sopropyl Ether

ETBE = Ethyl Tervary Buyl Ether
TAME = Tervary Amyl| Mcthyl Ether
EDB = 1,2-Dibromoethane

1,2-DCA = |,2-Dichloroethane

ppb = Parts per tllion

ND = Not Detecied

2512 xIs/#280036

EPA Method 8260 for Oxygenate Compounds

As of UH12/99



STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Gettler-Ryan Inc. field persommel adhere to the following procedures for the collection and handling
of groundwater samples prior to analysis by the analytical laboratory. Prior to sample collection, the
type of analysis to be performed is determined. Loss prevention of volatile compounds is controlled
and sample preservation for subsequent analysis is maintained.

Prior to sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined using 2 MMC
flexidip interface probe. Product thickness, if present, is measured to the pearest 0.01 foot and is
noted in the field notes. In addition, static water level measurements are collected with the interface
probe and are also recorded in the field notes.

After water levels are collected and prior to sampling, each well is purged a minimum of three well
casing volumes of water using pre-cleaned pumps (stack, suction, Grundfos), or polyvinyl chloride
bailers. Temperature, pH and electrical conductivity are measured a minimum of three times during
the purging. Purging continues until these parameters stabilize.

Groundwater samples are collected using disposable bailers. The water samples are transferred from
the bailer into appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytical laboratories,
are used when possible. When pre-preserved containers are not available, the laboratory is instructed
to preserve the sample as appropriate. Duplicate samples are collected for the laboratory to use in
maintaining quality assurance/quality control standards. The samples are labeled to include the job
number, sample identification, collection date and time, analysis, preservation (if any), and the sample
collector's initials. The water samples are placed in a cooler, maintained at 40C for ransport to the
laboratory. Once collected in the field, all samples are maintained under chain of custody untl
delivered to the laboratory.

The chain of custody document includes the job gumber, type of preservation, if any, analysis
requested, sample identification, date and time collected, and the sample collector’s name. The chain
of custody is signed and dated (including time of transfer) by each person who receives or surrenders
the samples, beginning with the field personnel and ending with the laboratory personnel.

A laboratory supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set. For sampling sets greater than 20
samples, 5% trip blanks are included. The trip blank 1s analyzed for some or all of the same
compounds as the groundwater samples.

As requested by Unocal Corporation, the purge water and decontamination water generated during

sampling activities is transported to Tosco - San Francisco Area Refinery, lccated in Rodeo,
California.

hiforma\unocalsop. /- 198



WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/
Facility & 2512 Job#: 2 8003¢
Address: 13¢2  Dav's st Date: 7—-12- 94
City:- Say Le andro Sampler: _TJ= ¢
Well iD wWw- 5 Well Condition: 0. k.

Well Diameter Z Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed

Thickness: 7 een) (productiwates); _ 7 (Gallons)
Total Depth 2320 g Volume " = 0.17 4" = 038 = 0.66

Factor (VF) 6 =150 12" = 5.80 |
Depth to Water 14.41 #
(479

X VF &7 = 3. '7 X 3 {case volume} = Estimated Purge Volume: /9 {qal.}

Purge Disposabie Bailer Sampling —_—
Equipment: Bailer Equipment: isposabie Bailer ' -
Stack s .
Suction Pressure Bailer
Grundfos Grab Sample
Other: Other:
Starting Time: ¥oi3 Weather Conditions: cleo
Sampling Time: . s A Water Calor: clear Qdor:_4 <5
Purging Flow Rate: I _gpm, Sediment Description: LT
Did well de-water? If yes; Time: Volume: {qgai.}
Time Volume pH Conduc&viq; y<¥ Temperature D.C. ORP Alkalinicy
{gal.) umhos/cm oF (mg/L) (mV) (ppm)
¢ 13 2 7-3¢ 3 41 0.5
7117 7 2.4 .14 e
£y lo ‘?-?7 35./7 7r. 1
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) - CONTAINER  REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE ./  LABGRATORY ANALYSES
[ AW -5 Ive A Y Ret SEQUOIA TPHIGI/htax/mtbe
. 2Ne & ‘o ’e /s Folo
" LAl — iz Tenp
COMMENTS:

3/47-Noidat trm



WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/
Facility 2 2512 Job#: 2800346
Address: 1329 Dav's st Date: Z7-12- 949
City: Sau_Leandro Sampler: _Jo ¢
Well ID ww-7 Well Condition: o k.
Well Diameter Z i, Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
5 Thickness: ____“é___/_(_fﬁl {productiwater): & all
Totat Depth .70 & Volume 9 =017 3" =038 4 = 0.66
Eactor (VF) 6 =150 12° = 5.80
Depth to Water 417 & i

[$5% X VF “_'7.. =2‘_6__4 X 3 [case volume} = Estimated Purge Volume: £ (aal.}

Purge Disposabie Bailer Sampling
Equipment: Bailer Equipment: ispasable Bailer '
Stack i

Suction Pressure Bailer
Grundfos Grab Sample
Other: __~ Qther:
Starting Time: 87T Weather Conditions: cl. @ £
Sampling Time: G.30Awm  Water Color: dear Odor:_ve e
Purging Flow Rate: ; _gpm. Sediment Description: Moot 2
Did well de-water? : tfyes; Time: ____ Volume: __igal)
Time Volume pH Conduct‘witz" js¢ Temperature D.O. ORP ‘Alkalinity
(gal.) ux?'los/cm F (mg/L) (mV) (ppm)
7 2o z-5 7.¢% X 2%
wARE) ol 2.51 Y.§o 72. v
2oz’ 2 2.37 - ¥-72. 723
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {# - CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE ,/  LABORATORY ANALYSES
A~ Ive A v el SEQUAIA TEH(GI/btex/mthe
2N & i rr ’e g p O
1 l |
COMMENTS!

A7N7-Neidat. fnm



WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/
Facility Z 2512 Job#: _28003¢
Address: 13¢0© Daves st Date: 7-12- %4
City: Sau Leﬂ-telfa Sampler: _Jo €
Well 1D WAw- ¢ Well Candition: 0. k.
Well Diarneter Z i, Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
Thickness: _’!Z/_Lfgn {producthwater): g iGallons)
Total Depth 29.70 & Volume 9° = 0.17 3= =038 4* = 0.66
Faceor (VE) 6 =150 12* = 5.80
Depth to Water 15.2] #

-~

t 4'6 L X VE &7 2.5 X 3 [case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: _ 72y tgal}

Purge Disposable Bailer Sampling —
Equipment: Bailer Equipment: isposable Bailer
Stack i
Suction Pressure Bailer
Grundfos Grab Sample
Qther: QOther:
. ! . ~ - {
Starting Time: 713, Weather Conditions: Clea,
Sampling Time: [6.w0 A~  Water Color: ¢ le o, Odori_wvmu ¢
Purging Flow Rate: +_gpm. Sediment Description: __new <«
Did well de~water? If yes; Time: Volume: {qal.]
Time Volume pH Conducti'viq; 150 Temperature D.O. ORP Alkalinity
(gal.} wmhos/an oF {mg/L) {mV) {opm)
24 ~ .\ Z.41 N1 205
- . 7 S - f7/ 7-%6 22-2
— - {2 7.5 2.1 745 735
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#)} - CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE ,/ LABORATORY ANALYSES
Mmw - § | Svo A ¥ Bl SEQUCIA T ——. T
2o k& e & re go [
COMMENTS:

9/97-Aeddat i



WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/
Facility 27 2512 Job#: _28eeo03¢
Address: 1300 Da v S 5*‘- Date: 7—12- %4
City: S\““ Leaa el o Sampler: _Ja &
Well ID ww- 9 Well Condition: 0.k,
Well Diameter Z i, Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
Thickness: _____—5_/_@& (productiwaren: &7 all
8.0
Total Depth 2 = Volume 2" = 0.17 3" =038 & =066
- Factor (VE) =130 12*=35.80
Depth to Water 15.0% 4,
1497 xvr 27 = 2.5 x 3 {case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: Y il
Purge Disposable Bailer Sampling —
Equipment: Bailer Equipment: isposable Bailer . -
Stack i ]
Suction Pressure Bailer
Grundfos Grab Sample
Other: Qther:
Startiﬁg Time: Py Weather Conditions: ¢ lear
Sampling Time: je .25 A~ Water Color: tle ar Cdor:_ ot a
Purging Flow Rate: [ gpm. Sediment Description: Mot oa
Did weil de-water? i Hyes; Time: . Volume: tgal)
Time Volume pH Conducti'vit'; 15° Temperature D.O. ORP . Alkalinicy
(gal.) umhosicm »F {mgL} {mV}) {ppm)
grog” 2 Z-487 lo,eg 7l pe
gt s 2.4f 2.36 25
g:07 < 7-53 4.3 ) 205
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D {# - CONTAINER  REFRIG. PRESERV. TYFE ./  LABORATGCRY ANALYSES
[ o mw - 2 | v A Y Bl SECUCIA PHIGH btax/mite

o 5 Lve & ‘e ’ ’r go?O

L f

COMMENTS:

I T
|
%
|

4/97-faical I



UNOCAL

() 680 Chesapeake Drive * Radwood Cily, CA 94063 « {415) 364-9600
U 819 Striker Ave., Suite 8 « Sacramento, CA 95834 « (916) 921-8600
() 404 N. Wiget Lane » Walnut Creek, CA 94598 + (510) 988-9600

U 18939 120th Ave., N.E., Suite 101 » Bothell, WA 88011 « (206) 481-9200
1 East 1115 Monlgomary, Sulle B » Spokana, WA 90208 + (5089) 924-9200
() 15055 5.W. Sequola Plwy, Sulte 110 » Portland, OR 07222 « (503) 624-9800

Consultant Company: G-e }4 (e ¢ ‘Ru\au\ Tuc.

Project Name: 5. me¢ Uuocel

SSH 2s i

Address: (747 Siera Cﬂ}q Su.'~}e 3

UNOCAL ProjectManager: YW ¢. Bol @Beust

ChA

Zip Code: M S ¢ §

AFE #:

cityy: Doblia State:

Approved by __

Telephone: (s10) $51-7155§ FAX #: Site #, City, State: 1200 Dawves s, fou Lea wdr o
Report T o Deauns Hard!u 4 |Sampler: Jo e QC Data: [ Level D (Standard) () Level C D Level B [ Level A
Turnaround S 10 Work Days {1 6 Work Days [ 3 Work Days Q) Drinking Water {Analyses Requested|
Time: 0 2 Work Days [ 1 Work Day (1 2-8 Hours 7] wasle Waler
CODE: Q) Misc. &) Detect. ] Eval. ) Remed. [ Demol. 0 Closure| 1 Other
Client Date/Time | Matrix | #of | Cont. Laboratory h?“
Samptla L.D. Sampled Dasc. | Cont. Type Sample # /(‘l*‘ Commenls
1. TP-L8 A W I veh 7 Pleasedoit bil)
2. AW~ LN "T "Aﬂ,ﬂ; v <8..L8 av\oh‘cu.
3 wmw o7 7 VAW y Vo A /
4. - % oo o Ll 5 Vo /
5  wMw-4q ALY NV R ‘s v eh /
6
7.
8
9.
10
Pt P e

Relinquished By: &A&rp o, W Date: 7-12-99_[Time: 3" ‘¢~ | Received By: l;C/\\L\ IDate:m I"U’La\ Time: H-l\_

Relinquished By: - Date: Time: Received By: Date: Time:

Relinguished By: Date; Time; Received By Lab: ‘ Date; Time:
Were Samples Received in Good Condition? L1 Yes I No Samples on lce? 11 Yes (A No Method of Shipment Page __of __

o be completed upon receipt of report:
1) Were the analyses requested on the Chain ol Custody reported? Q Yes 1 No if no, what analyses are still needed?
2) Was the report issued within the requested turnaround time? 0 Yes D No If no, what was the turnaround time?
. Signalure: .. e Company: Date:

Pink - Client

Yeliow - Laboratory

White - Laboratory



@ Sequoia Walnut Cresk. CA 54598

(925} 983-9600

) ¥ AnaIYtica.l . FAX (925) 988-9673

e R S s
“Gettler-Ryan - Dublin ient Project ID: Unocal $S#2512-8an Leandro
- 6747 Sierra Coutrt, Suite J Sample Mattbc ~ Water e e :
- Dublin, CA 94568 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8015 Mod./8020_ .. -~ . -Reported:
: Attention: Deanna Harding First Sample #: 8070853

Jul 26, 19993

TOTAL PURGEABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS with BTEX / MTBE

Reporting Sample Sample Sample Sample Sample
Analyte Limit - LD, L.D. 1.B. I.D. LD.
ug/L 9070853 907-0854 907-0855 9070856 907-0857
TB-LB MW-3 MW-7 MW-8 MW-2
Purgeable )

Hydrocarbons 50 N.D. 78 N.D. N.D. N.D.
Benzene 0.50 N.D. 0.68 N.D. N.D. N.D.
Toluene 0.50 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.

Ethyl Benzene 0.50 . N.C. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.

Total Xylenes 0.50 N.D. 2.4 N.D. N.D. N.D.

MTBE 25 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. 38
Chromatograrm Pattern: -- Gasoline .- -- --

_Quality Control Data

Report Limit Multiplication Factor: 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0
Date Analyzed: 7/19/99 7/20/99  7/19/99  7/19/89  7/19/99
Instrument [dentification: HP-2 HP-2 HP-2 HP-2 HP-2
Surrogate Recovery, %: a5 a9 38 S8 g6
(QC Limits = 70-130%)

Purgeable Mydrocarbons are quantitated agamst a fresh gasahne stangard
Apalytes regorted as N.D. wers not detactad above the stated reporting hmst

SEQUCIA ANALYTICAL4#127
uhanne Fegley

roject Manager
5070853 GET <1»
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£ 6747 Sierra Court, Suite J

4 Dublin, CA 94568

: Attention: Deanna Harding

g o R LT LA B P N o T
S, S PR e T A

404 N. Wiget Lane
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
{925) 988-9600

FAX (925) 988-9673

LEM L st

"Client Project 1D: " "Unocal $8#2512, San Leandro™ ™ ™ "Sampled: " Jul 12, 1989
Sample Matrix:  Water
Analysis Method: EPA 3510/8015 Mod.
First Sample #: 8070854

LLE AN N el e WAL,
i AT B

Received:  Jul 12, 1909
Reported:  Jul 26, 1939

TOTAL EXTRACTABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

Reporting Sample
Analyte Limit t.D.
ug/L 807-0854
MW-3
Extractable
Hydrocarbons 50 160
Chromatogram Paftern: Discrete
Peaks
Quality Control Data
Report Limit Multiplication Factor: 1.0
Date Extracted: 7/18/99
Date Analyzed: 7/19/99
Instrument identification: HP-3A

Extractable Hydrocarbons are guanttated aganst a fresh diesel standard
Analytes reported as N D were not detected above the stated reperting hmut

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

ianne Fegley

Prcject Manager

9070853 GET <2»>



404 N. Wiget Lane
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
(925) 988-9600

C al FAX (925) 988-9673

i M
6747 Slerra Court, Suite J Sample Descript: Water, MW-3 :
Dublin, CA 94568 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8010 Analyzed:
Attention: Deanna Harding Lab Number: 807-0854 ) Reported:

HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS (EPA 8010)

Anaiyte Detection Limit Sample Results
pg/L po/L
Bromodichloromethane 0.50 N.D.
BromoOfOIM.. .. cceeccrrermteacasenaees 0.50 N.D.
B OMOMEINANE. .....ooreeeerereersiessrrrsessrrresbassaessasmsssnssemsemasmnsas 1.0 ” N.D.
Carbon tetrachlofide. ... e srrrcsemsaressssesssessssnsnes 0.50 . N.D.
CHlOMODBIZENE. ccveeeereemeerrrseseosesssresnsnrormsasssassmnsassesmcmenes 0.50 . ) N.D.
Chloroethane L 1+ U N.D.
051 To] {01011 IOURTR U SYUU U 0.50 N.D.
ChIOrOMIBTNANE. ..o cecerte e ecassamsaresssm e senseeneasessras 1.0 e rraeer e N.D.
Dibromochloromethane. ... e vesmnserrreeseaseens 050  rrreereervene e erennrarae N.D.
1,3-Dichiorobenzene.. ... cnes v [0 8] PSR N.D.
1,4-DichlorobenZEena..... ..o reeeren e s 0.50 eeeeeeereeerererereea e enrserere N.D.
1,2-Dichlorobenzene......covciciececeenarecnnene remmeeeneeeaanes =] o N.D.
1,1-Dichloroethane.......evvcivieceeec e e raee e ee e e e e eees 0.50 v N.D.
1,2-Dichloroethane.. ... e sne 050 e ane N.D.
1,1-Dichloroethens.. ... reraisearenens 0.50 e taeeen N.D.
cis-1.2-Dichioroethene. ... 0.50 et N.D.
trans-1,2-DichlorGethene. .........oooeeveeeeeeeeerevesrecere e [0 =1 9 2 N.D.
1,2-Dichloropropane. ... 0.50 s N.D.
¢is-1.3-DichlOroprOpene. ..o e ereser e oo sensnnns 050 e N.D.
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene............ccceaeeevenens reereeaceneneene 080 e e N.D.
Methylene chloride..........o e 50 e N.D.
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane.........ccvevvevvececcceee e csarecnns 050 v na e N.D.
TetrachloroBtNeNEa. ... ..o e e s mesane 0.50 e ra e N.D.
1,1,1-Trichloroethane. ... e 0.50 s N.D.
1.,1,2-Trichloroethane. ... eeceee e eecs e smaan e 050 s N.D.
TrAChIOTOBINENE. .. ..ot vecesstessnann e am e 0.50 et N.D.
Trichiorofluoromethane..........oooeeeeeeeeeeeeee e ercemareranes 0.50 et N.D.
Vinyt chloride. ... e e 1.0 N.D.
Surrogates Control Limit % % Recovery
Dibromodifluoromethane...........ooooceeeeeeereeneerreceereseaeens 50 150, e eeceeeererecssnsnnnas 141
4-BromofluorobenzZene....... e reeseeeereeeree e nans 50 L £ 0 JO OO 73

Anaiytes reported as N D, were not present above the stated hmit of detecucn,

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

lianne Fegtey
rcject Manager

SO70883 GET <3>
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404 N. Wiget Lane
Wainut Creek, CA 94558
(925) 988-9600

A.IlaIYﬁCal FAX (925) 988-9673

““Client Broject 1D: " Unocal $8#2512, San "7 "Sampled:” T dul 12,1899
5 6747 Sierra Court, Suite J Sample Descript: Water, MW-7 Received: Julb 12, 1999+
:: Dublin, CA 94568 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8010 Analyzed:  Jul 15, 1999
 Attention: Deanna Harding  [labNumber = 907-0855 oo ROMEG:  Jul 26, 1950

HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS (EPA 8010)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Resuits
g/t pg/L
BromodichlorOmMEthaNe. ... ceerereeecrsmerensres e ssssssnensans 0.80  eeeeeeerseserenmeesaeenanns N.D.
BrOMOTOIT. . eiicii i s eevrreseemnessammneeeas 0.50 e e enaeenanas N.D.
BrOMOMEINANE. . o ceeeieciciemteecrreiosnenasenssnsreseasmsanesssssssssasens 1.0 niiiieire e e e N.D.
Carbon tetrachlOnde. . ....c.coerevrevincrrersirrresnsesecsssnessssssarasans 0.50 vrctisvtiraseereseaerranes N.D.
Chiorobenzene.........e..... eteeeateeataatesetesesenesetenebamnennnens 050 e N.D.
ChIOFOBTNANE.......c.eevceeeereacerararrrrssrrsrreessaessssssssersrensessssasn 1.0 eeerrerecereene e N.D.
(041101 01101211 WORUUUURR OO U PPV 0.50 s ssenrecinanaarnes N.D.
ChIOTOMEBLHANE. ... eeeiveereeecceeceereeeaeeeerrerenresraneesssnsessrasssss 1.0 e, N.D.
DibromochloromMEthane. .....iveveeee et ceenvemaeenenseens 0.50 e rrenr s N.D.
1,3-Dichlorobenzene.........coveeecreeeece s eanen 0.50  ceereeereevereearenneeeneeanas N.D.
1,4-Dichlorobenzene.........cvcerveeervrrrreesiemressereesesasmmeees 0.50 e earene e N.D.
1.2-Dichlorobenzene..........cocoen.es eereree e nans 0.50 N.D.
1, 1-Dichioroethane. ... r s 080 e N.D.
1,2-Dichloroethane. ... eece e 050 e N.D.
1,1-0ichioroethene. ... e e 050 e N.D.
cis-1.2-Dichiorosthene......coooi oo 0.50 et N.D.
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene. ... iecceeeeceeeee e 0.50 e N.D.
1,2-DichiOrOpropane..........ocveeeeeecee i eeee e e 050 e N.D.
cis-1,3-Dichloropropens. . ... 050 e N.D.
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene........cocccvvevververne. ereeeeeaneneens 0.50 e N.D.
Methylene chioride. ..o 50 e N.D.
1,1,2.2-Tetrachloroethane.......ccvieeeeermeesecs e s e ressasesnes 0.80 e rerrenreen N.D.
| Yetrachloroethene 050 . i.1 |
1,1,1-THCRIOIOSLNEANE. ... ..cccerverrarrrrerrereserisrsssnsssesrnrsessresen 0.50 e erererre e N.L.
1,1,2-TrChIOroathane........ccoeevrveeerireme e see e s rseaeesee 0.50 e N.D.
THEIOFOBINGNE. ...ttt ee s ae e 0850 et N.D.
TrichlotofUoromMethaNe. ... eeeeecerameeerans 080 e erereerns N.D.
ViNyl ChIOME..... ..o e e st ee e eeae 1.0 e N.D.
Surrogates Control Limit % % Recovery
DibromodifluCromMEtNANe. .. .ccccovrvveeceeeecieeceee s ra e revemaeees 80 L £=7 0 TR 147
4-BromofluorObENZeNe......ccooeeeeeveerereeritereeiese e veenvsnaans 50 150 s 77

Analytes repanied as N D wers not present above the stated mit of detection

SEQUOCIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

lanne Fegiey /r

roject Manager

5070853 GET <4>



(925) 988-9600

v Analytlcal ' FAX (925) 988-9673

“Client Pro;ect 1D Unoeal S6#0515. 8an Leandra
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J Sample Descript: Water, MW-8
Dubhn CA 94568 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8010

@ SeqUOia wanf Cr::ic_wc]ie;;’sjg

Hardmg

HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS (EPA 8010)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
pa/t pg/L
Bromodichloromethane 050 e N.D.
Bromoform.......... 0.50 N.D.
Bromomethane 1.0 N.D.
Carbon tetrachlaride.......ccoveneeeennee.. 0.50 . N.D.
Chlorobenzene.. Cieissmestesmessesuissesesseamsenrenmensssssisnis 0.50 rengutasesesereesrete shetnsbemneatan N.D.
ChIOPOEINANE. ...ooeeeeeeeeeeeeeremencceneessenssase e mmeaemeenransananes 5 10 TR N.D.
L4 11097 00 10 | 1 FORTRS USSR UR U 0.50 tevremeasubissrenens N.D.
ChiOromMEthANE.......ccoei e iee e erreassstesnssenssrenssessrassessens 10 ereeeeetes e mmrneraas N.D.
DibromochloromEethane. .......ceeerneecerenrss e serasasesssrasns 0.850  eeeeeeeeeereesnsrnmeraeaas N.D.
1,3-DichiOrODENZENE.......ceceeceveee e ernemeeeverevesanrannnes 0.50 e seanaeens N.D.
1,4-Dichiorobenzene.......ccoecveceveccecererreeesneeceeeeecssesnas L0 2= o U N.D.
1,2-DichiOrObeNZeNne. .. ..ceeeeeeiceccteeecreee v senm e eeeess e 0851 U N.D.
1, 1-DIChlOrOEthaNE. . oot eetecseaassaean 0.80 ceeeeeerreeree e N.D.
1,2-Dichloroethane............mee s 050 e N.D.
1.1-Dichloroethena. ... ... v e v arane e 050 s N.D.
cis-1.2-Dichloroethene... ..o eeevieeecemeveee e 050 e N.D.
trans-1,2-Dichioroethense... ..o 050 s N.D.
1.2-Cichloropropane. ... e csessssasenss 0.0 e N.D.
is-1,3-DichlOrODrODENE. ... oeere e save s s aons 0.50 N.D.
trans-1,3-Dichioropropene.......covcenneeenad eeraeceatosesass 050 e N.D.
Methylene chloride..........ccvreeevere e rrrerer s e S50 et : N.D.
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane.......cooeeermiereees s v eerrereaneesees 050 e eeeees N.D.
| Tetrachloroethene..........cococevaeesenss [ —— 0.66 i
1,1,1-Trchloroethane.........ccoeeeer e e errenr e v o meeeeeseeses I N
1,1,2-TrChIOrOEthEne. ..ot ceemvene et anaesens 050 e a s N.D.
TrHCRIOrGethen ...t ree s e e can s reas 0.50 et N.D.
TrichlorofluOrOmMEtaNe. et eeeetveeseareeeans 0850 e N.D.
Vinyl Chloride...... e 1.0 e N.D.
Surrogates Control Limit % %.Recovery
Dibromodiflucromethane........oeeeeeccmcececee s veeveeeennenas 50 L 11 141
4-Bromoflucrobenzene......coooeeecceeeee. .50 L= O U 71

Analytes reported as N.D, were not present above the siated imut of detecticn

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

lianne Fegley
roject Manager

Q070883 GET «5>
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Q) Sequoia Walour Cresk, A 94598

(925) 988-9600
B * 4 Analytlcal FAX (925) 988-0673
B R A e I A i e T e IR L S T e
Getﬂer-Ryant Bublin “ient Pro;ect B hocal 8845512 San Leandro Sampled: ™ Jul 12,
- 6747 Sierra Court, Suite J Sample Descript: Water, MW-9 Received:  Jul 12,
“ i Dublin, CA 94568 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8010 Jul 15,
?; Attention: Deanna Harding Lab Number: 907—0857 Jul 28,
R R 7 55

HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS (EPA 8010)

Analyte Detection Limit Sampie Resuits
pa/L pg/L
BromodichlorOmMEtHANE. .....c.ccceiaeeirrsessecesnssssnnesmanrerssenes 050  vreererenreee e ssseseeerenenns N.D.
Bromoform........ccceeeeees 0.50 eeercvessnesnsesessnnsesnnanes N.D.
B OMOMEENANS ... eeeeerreecereeesseressssmesnetsesssssssasassnnssansans 1.0 eeetiereesaesrresenrssseeaees N.D.
Carbon tetrachloride. ... ..coeeceeeceeeesrceresearssecesnessassrasaseres 0.50 irssiervnresrenneenenens N.D.
Chlorobenzene.................. etreessestesiteeestsssesssensessnesnneeraases 0850 eeerevreereeremencarrernans N.D.
ChIoroethane.........cccciieerieerierrecareessteessrsssersssnssssnmsaseseseen 1 3% J USROS N.D.
CRIOTOIOMM.c et ieriessssnsssssssssisnsssassesssssessnsnnesnensnrens 080 cetreeevmreenrsnrerssvenenans N.D.
ChlOrOMETNANE. ... e e et see e ree s s s s sanesreessessersnens 1.0 eeeereerrrrseresaaerennenaes N.D.
Dibromochloromethane........ecceveeinscreecssnressneresressenns 050 eeeeeeevererrareee s aeesennes N.D.
1,3-Dichlorohenzensa.........evccvieescerirereererersserssssrensraseres 0.50 e eeern e esesane N.D.
1,4-DichlorobenzZene.... ... rveeeveei e ceeee e smee s smece e 0850 e ernanes N.D.
1,2-Dichlorobenzene........cieimccreereien e meeee s 050 i e N.D.
1, 1-Dichloroethane. . ... ea e e 0.50 e rrnnrreees N.D.
1,2-Dichlorosthane.......coccooeeeiiece et cesrersaeeeesaeens 050 e N.D.
1,1 -DIChlOrOEtRENE.. ..ot svteree s s v rraeens 0.50 e N.D.
Cis-1,2-Dichloroethens. ... ovveeieeeeerecrvereasrsssennecrranreans D50 e N.D.
trans-1,2-Dichloroathene..........coveveveomioveeeceeeeeeeeee. 0.50 e er e N.D.
1,2-DichlOroproPane. ...c.oc i cee e eees 0.50 e N.D.
Cis-1,3-Dichioropropene.......cevrmimcsresreneeneeeneeaenns 050 e ND.
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene.........coeevecvevrinead rrerenneeeranrens 050 e N.D.
Methylene chloride.. ... eeermenens B.O e N.D.
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane...........coccveviiverniieeecrrereersenens Q.50 e ebearee N.D.
[ Tetrachloroethene eressssssecemsmmsssssereerntsinnnnranrarninnny 0.50 26 |
1,1,1-THChIOrOEtRANE. ...t eccisremnrennsneenns 0.50 e reerrnnrnans N.D.
1,1,2-Trichloroethane...... .ot eee e L0 T 0 T N.D.
TrIChIOTOBINENA. ... .cecereirerrererrerraeserereersnensmeesnsesseneesrimsnannas 050 e raenrernnes N.D.
TrichlorofUOrOMEtNANE. ... .occveeveererererenrerrrersessamaeesereeaas 050 e N.D.
Vinyl Chloride. ..o e 1.0 e N.D.
Surrogates Control Limit % % Recovery
Dibromodifluoromethane.........c.cccoeevrevcceeeeseererecereravenes 50 L 110 J RS RR 138
4-BromoflUOrChenZane..........ccoeeeveervnnsvireenssesssseesrennares 50 180t e eeaenaene 92

Analytes reported as N.O wera not present above the stated it of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

ey

lianne Fegiey
Froject Manager

9070853 GET <6>



(1) Sequoia o

{925) 988-9600

v Analytical FAX (925) 988-9673

o

Gettler-Ryan - Dublin Client Project 10: Unocal $5#2512, San Leandro
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J Matrix: Liquid
Dublin, CA 94568

Attention: Deanna Harding eported .Jul. 26, 19

S T R
R it

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE Benzene Toluene Ethyl Xylenes
Benzene
Method: EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020
Analyst:  D.Newcomb D. Newcomb D.Neweamb D. Newcomb
MS/MSD
Batch#: 9071006 9071006 071006 9071006
Date Prepared: 7/19/99 7/19/98 7/19/99 7/19/99
Date Analyzed: 7/19/99 7/19/99 7/19/99 7/19/99
Instrument L.D.#: HP-2 HP-2 HP-2 HP-2
Conc. Spiked: 20ug/L 20 ug/L 20 ug/L 60 ug/L
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 100 95 g5 107
Matrix Spike
Duplicate %
Recovery: 100 80 90 103

Relative %

Difference: ¢.0 5.4 5.4 3.2
LCS Batch#: 2LCS071999 2LCS071999 2LCS071889  2LCS071999
Date Prepared: 7,19/99 7/19/99 7/19/99 7/19/99
Date Analyzed: 7,19/9¢ 7/19/99 7/19/99 7/19/99
Instrument 1.D.#: HP-2 HP-2 HP-2 HP-2
LCS %
Recovery: 108 85 100 108

% Hecovery
Control Limits: 75130 70-130 7C-130 70-130

Please Note.
The LCS 1s a control sample of known, interferent iree matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271 |preparation, and analytical methads employed for the sampies  The matnx spika is an aliquat of sample
- fertified with knewn quantihes of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytcal procedure.
MW’\A_, the recovery of analytas from the matnix spike does not fall within specified controt hrmits due 1o matrix

interference, the LCS recovery s to be used to validate the batch

lianne Fegley
Project Manager

5070853 GET <7>



404 N. Wiget Lane
Wainut Creek, CA 94598
{925) 988-9600

FAX (925) 9889673

e e s e s e
REE RN P NIRRT R

o 6747 Sierra Court, Suite J
= Dublin, CA 94568
s Attentlon.' Deanna Hardmg

o a2
i LT Wo«_ﬂ)»\:,_,,w&oﬁt,ﬁw{? el R VR

Jul 26, 1999'

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE Banzene Toluene Ethyt Xylenes
Benzene
Method: EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020
Analyst:  D.Neweomb D. Newcomb D. Newcomb D. Newcomb
MS/MSD
Batch#: 9071003 8071003 9071003 9071003
Date Prepared: 7/20/99 7/20/98 7/20/99 7/20/99
Date Analyzed: 7/20/99 7/20/99 7/20/99 7/20/98
instrument 1.D.#: HP-2 HP-2 HP-2 HP-2
Cone. Spiked: 20ug/L 20 g/l 20 pug/L 60 wg/L
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 100 20 100 103
Matrix Spike
Duplicate %
Recovery: 100 90 100 102

Relative %
Difference: 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.8

LCS Batch#; 2LCS072099 2LCS072089 2LCS072099 2LCS072099
Date Prepared: 7/20/99 7/20/98 7/20/99 7/20/9%
Date Analyzed: 7/20/93 7,/20/99 7/20/99 7,/20/99
Instrument 1.D.#: HP-2 HP-2 HP-2 HP-2
LCS %
Recovery: 95 80 80 102

% Recovery
Controi Limits: 70-130 70-130 70-130 70-130

Flease Note.

The LCS 15 a cantrol sampie of known, interferent free rmatrix that 1s analyzed using the same reagents,
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL #1271 loreparation, and analytical methods empioyed for the samples The matrix spike 1s an aliquot of sample
fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjacted to the entire analytical procedura Hf
the recovery of analytes from the matnx spike does not fall within specified control limits due to matrix
interferance. the LCS recovery is to be ysed to validate the batch.

roject Manager

9070853 GET <8>
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SeqUOia | Wﬂnﬁ&?&ﬁ
(925) 988-9600

<« Analytical L FAX (925) 988-9673

Clientt Project ID° ~ Unocal SS#2512, San Leandro
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J Matrix;: Liquid
Dubiin, CA 94568 )

n
3
)
(3 ¥

OC Sampie Group 90?0853-857

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE 1,1-Dichloro- Trichlara- Chioro- Diesal
athene ethene benzene
Method: EPA 8010 EPA 8010 EPA 2010 EPA 8015M.
Analyst:  P. Kosovskaya P.Kosovskaya  P. Kosovskaya N. VanSiambrook
MS/MSD i
Batch#: 8070648 9070549 070649 BLKO71989
Date Prepared: 7/15/99 7/15/99 7/15/99 7/18/99
Date Analyzed: 7/15/99 7/15/99 7/15/99 7/19/99
Instrument LD.#: HP-& HP-6 HP-& HP-3A
Conc. Spiked: 20 ug/L 20ug/L 20 ug/L 500 pa/L
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 60 8s 75 84
Matrix Spike
Duplicate %
Recovery: <] 70 70 0

Relative % 4
Difference: - - - 6.9

LCS Batch#: LCS071599 LCS071599 LCS071599 LCSO71989
Date Prepared: 7/15/98 7/15/99 7/15/99 7/19/99
Date Analyzed: 7/15/99 7/15/98 7/158/98 7/19/98

instrument 1.D.#: HP-6 HP§ HP-6 HP-3A
LCS % )
Recovery: W0 85 80 68
% Recovery
Controi Limits: £3-135 70-130 70-"30 §0-140
Fieasa Note,

The LCS 15 a control sampie of known, interferent free matrix that 13 analyzad using the same reagents,
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271 !preparation, and analytical methods employed far the samples Tha matnx spika 1s an aliquot of sampie

fortitied with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected o the entire analytical procedure. K

M the recovary of anaiytes from the matnx spike does not fall within specified control lirmits due o matrix
interferance, the LCS recovery 13 to be used to validate the batch.

ianne Fegley
Project Manager

SO708E3.GET <9>
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